ORDINANCE COVER SHEET

Bill No. 2019-70

Ordinance No. 3574

"AN ORDINANCE CALLING AN ELECTION IN THE CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI."

Filed for public inspection on November 26th, 2019.
First reading In Full; _X_ By Title on November 27 th , 2019.
Second reading In Full; _X_ By Title on November 27 th , 2019.
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on November 27 th , 2019:
6 Aye;0 Nay;1 Absent;1_ Abstain.
_X Approved by the President of the Board of Aldermen, as Acting Mayor November 27th, 2019.
Vetoed by the Mayor on
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on
Aye; Nay; Abstain
Bill Effective Date: November 27 th , 2019.

"AN ORDINANCE CALLING AN ELECTION IN THE CITY OF **BOLIVAR, MISSOURI."**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BOLIVAR. MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen finds it necessary and hereby declares its intent sell the City's combined waterworks and sewerage system to, and to enter into a franchise agreement with, Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC.

Section 2. An election is hereby ordered to be held in the City of Bolivar, Missouri, on April 7, 2020, on the following questions:

QUESTION #1

Shall the City of Bolivar, Missouri be authorized to sell the City's existing combined waterworks and sewerage system to Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC?

QUESTION #2

Shall the City of Bolivar, Missouri be authorized to enter into a franchise agreement with Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC to provide water and sewerage services to the City for a period not to exceed 20 years?

Section 3. The form of the Notice of Election for said election, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.

Section 4. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to notify the County Clerk of Polk County, Missouri, of the adoption of this Ordinance no later than 4:00 P.M. on January 28, 2020, and to include in said notification all of the terms and provisions required by Chapter 115 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

President of the Board of Aldermen, as

Acting Mayor

Paula Henderson, City Clerk